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The Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara 
(APY) Lands, located in the north-west 
corner of South Australia, cover an area of 
103,000 square kilometres and are held under 
freehold title by the Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara on behalf of the Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara Anangu people of South 
Australia. These lands are governed by the 
Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Land 
Rights Act 1981 (SA).

The APY Lands are characterised by prominent 
geographical features such as the Tomkinson, 
Mann, Musgrave, and Everard ranges, which 
rise from the desert terrain and extend into 
the vast, clear skies of the region. The APY 
communities are situated around the base of 
these ranges.

All decisions related to the development, 
use, access, and management of the APY 
Lands are made through a collaborative 
process involving the Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara General Meetings and the 
Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Executive 
Board of Management. This collective decision-
making process ensures that the interests and 
rights of the Anangu people are upheld and 
respected within the framework of the Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Land Rights Act 
1981 (SA).

Introduction
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2023-24

My name is Bernard Singer, and it has been my 
honour to serve as Chairperson of the APY Executive 
Board for the 2023-2024 period. 

During the past four years, this role has been both 
challenging and rewarding. In the past year, we 
have navigated a number of changes within the 
APY Executive Board, which temporarily slowed our 
progress as new members focused on understanding 
and prioritising their responsibilities.

Despite these transitions, the Executive remained 
steadfast in its commitment to fulfilling our 
responsibilities and advancing our mission.

A key aspect of our work involves managing and 
strengthening relationships with our key stakeholders. 
While this has not been without its challenges, I am 
deeply grateful for their patience and ongoing support 
as we focused on improving internal governance. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank our 
stakeholders and the senior management team 
for their invaluable contributions throughout this 
financial year.

During the year, the APY Executive Board held 11 
meetings to address Anangu matters and continue 
advancing the interests of our communities. 

I am also proud to report that APY has once again 
achieved an unqualified audit—our eighth consecutive 
year—demonstrating solid financial management.

Looking ahead to 2025 and beyond, I am excited 
about the opportunities and developments that lie 
before us. Together, we will continue working toward 
the betterment of the APY Lands and its people.

Mr Bernard Singer 
Chairperson APY 

Indulkana Community

APY Chairperson's Report
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2023-24

As General Manager, I am responsible for overseeing 
the management of the APY Lands, with a focus on 
protecting the rights of Anangu. Despite numerous 
challenges during the 2023-2024 period, I can 
confidently report that the administration has 
successfully fulfilled this mandate. 

Key achievements include:

•	 Processing over 7,500 permits for entry to the 
Lands.

•	 Completing 18 heritage assessments to facilitate 
housing and infrastructure developments.

•	 Establishing five additional small cellular 
networks.

•	 Expanding free-to-air NBN access to major 
communities.

•	 Implementing strong pastoral agreements that 
safeguard Anangu rights.

•	 Achieving our eighth consecutive unqualified 
audit under my leadership.

Our financial systems have proven resilient, 
consistently exceeding industry standards. We have 
also secured increased funding, which would not have 
been possible without the dedication and hard work 
of our stakeholders. I extend my sincere thanks to 
them for their continued support.

Notably, the Black-Footed Wallabies habitat program 
has made significant progress. As a result, APY is 
moving towards establishing a new Indigenous 
Protected Area (IPA) in the Kanpi, Napari, and  
Watarru regions. 

This initiative is expected to create additional job 
opportunities and, combined with the new Telstra 
towers, will facilitate the reopening of the store in 
Kanpi, serving the communities of Kanpi, Napari,  
and Murputja.

Reflecting on the 2023-2024 period, we successfully 
navigated various governance challenges and have 
emerged as a stronger organisation. 

I am confident in the continued success and future 
progress of the APY Executive Board.

Mr Richard King 
General Manager APY Lands

APY General Manager’s  Report
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2023-24

It is with great pride that I serve as the Director 
of Administration for the Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara (APY) and present this 2023-24 Annual 
Report. 

Throughout the year, I have overseen APY’s 
Administration and operational teams in delivering 
programs that foster workforce development and 
strengthen our community’s resilience and growth.

I am pleased to report that APY has achieved its 
eighth consecutive unqualified audit for the 2023-24 
financial year. 

This reflects our unwavering commitment to sound 
financial management and governance. Our income, 
assets, and the range of programs we deliver 
continue to grow, thanks to our strong operational 
systems, staff training, and adherence to governance 
standards.

APY’s dedication to maintaining accountable and 
transparent financial systems has created new 
opportunities for further development. I extend my 
gratitude to the management team, whose hard 
work and dedication have ensured the success of our 
programs across the APY Lands.

In my role, I have worked closely with APY’s executive 
management teams and employees to ensure our 
decision-making processes remain culturally informed 
and relevant. 

I take responsibility for implementing the resolutions 
of the Executive Board, ensuring that key community 
members are informed and engaged with our 
progress.

As a key statutory officer, my role bridges cultural 
understandings, ensuring that all aspects of program 
delivery align with the values and priorities of Anangu 
Tjuta. 

I am honoured to continue working between these 
two cultures to foster meaningful outcomes for our 
community.

Mr Rex Tjami 
APY – Director of Administration

APY Director of Administration’s  Report
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APY Vision
A Visionary Organisation 
Facilitating Anangu Leadership 
to Build Economic Prosperity 
Through Culture and  
Community Engagement
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To provide a service of excellence 
in all aspects of management, self-
determination and self-reliance as 
determined by all Anangu, speaking 
through one voice together.

To implement the provisions of the  
APY Lands Rights Act 1981 to achieve  
the full intent.

Facilitating and assisting the cultural, 
economic development, social and 
environmental aspirations of Anangu.

Working with our stakeholders 
to increase Anangu economic 
opportunities to build their 
employability and  
leadership capacity.

Building a framework between APY 
and community councils to strengthen 
community leadership and community 
council sustainability through the APY 
Land Rights Act.

Supporting the advancement of 
Anangu in employment, education and  
business opportunities.

Our Purpose
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The APY Executive Board is the governing body 
of the Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara (APY) 
Lands. It consists of 14 members, elected from 
seven electorates, in accordance with the Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Land Rights Act 2017. The 
Board is responsible for advancing the interests of the 
Anangu and must hold meetings at least once every 
two months, as required by the Act.

MEMBERSHIP AND ELECTIONS
During 2023-24, the APY Executive Board comprised 
representatives from seven electorates, with each 
electorate represented by one male and one female 
member. The next general elections will take place 
in August 2024, and a review of the APY Lands 
electorates was conducted in late 2023 by the 
Electoral Commission of South Australia. This review 
involved consultation with APY members, the APY 
Executive Board, and the APY Community Councils, 
with no recommendations to change the electorate 
boundaries.

In September 2023, during an APY Executive Board 
meeting, a resolution was passed to fill a vacancy for 
the male representative of the Kanpi Nyapari Angatja 
and Watarru electorate, with Mr. Charlie Anytjipalya 
appointed to the position in consultation with the 
Electoral Commission of South Australia.

GOVERNANCE AND ENGAGEMENT
In 2023-24, the Executive Board’s primary focus 
was on the effective management of APY’s affairs 
and maintaining ongoing communication with 
stakeholders. A total of 12 meetings were held, 
including:

•	 7 APY Executive Board Meetings

•	 4 Special Executive Board Meetings

•	 1 Executive Governance Training Session

These meetings ensured that the Executive Board 
could actively manage its responsibilities and stay 
engaged with the community and stakeholders.

APY  
Executive Board
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SOUTH AUSTRALIAN 2024 FIRST NATIONS 
VOICE TO PARLIAMENT
In 2023, the South Australian First Nations Voice to 
Parliament was established, allowing Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander people in South Australia to elect 
representatives who will provide advice to the State 
Government on laws, policies, and programs. The 
election for Region 2 - Far North, which includes the 
APY Lands, was conducted by the Electoral Commission 
of South Australia. Final results were confirmed in April 
2024.

The following individuals were elected after the 
distribution of preferences:

•	 Male Candidates: Mark Campbell, Johnathon 
Lyons, Christopher Dodd

•	 Female Candidates: Melissa Thompson, Dharma 
Ducasse-Singer, Dawn Brown

•	 Candidate of any gender: Donald Fraser

CONCLUSION
The APY Executive Board has made significant efforts 
throughout 2023-24 to maintain governance and 
uphold the interests of the Anangu. With upcoming 
elections in 2024 and continued engagement with 
stakeholders, the Board remains committed to the 
responsible management of the APY Lands and 
ensuring that the voices of the Anangu are heard and 
respected.
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Amata & Tjurma  
Owen Burton
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MANAGER STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

The Manager of Stakeholder Engagement 
continued to work collaboratively with federal, 
state, and local government stakeholders, as well 
as community and private sector partners, to 
advance the APY’s strategic priorities and create new 
opportunities for Anangu.

The main focus areas included:

 Compliance with the Anangu Pitjantjatjara  
   Yankunytjatjara Land Rights Act.

 Strategic Governance Planning and Implementation.

 Ongoing Engagement and Communication.

 Event Coordination, specifically overseeing the  
   Kulilaya Festival.

 Management of Organisational Funding, ensuring  
   adherence to reporting and acquittal requirements.

 Support for the APY Chairperson and Management  
   to fulfill executive responsibilities.

 All efforts were aligned with the key performance  
   targets of the APY Strategic Plan.

GOVERNANCE AND MEETINGS 
During the 2023-24 period, a total of 12 meetings 
were conducted, including:

 Seven APY Executive Board Meetings.

 Four Special Executive Board Meetings.

 One Executive Governance Training Session.

The breakdown of meetings is as follows:

2023	

July 4 - Board Meeting	

September 19, 20 – Board Meeting

October 9, 10 - Board Meeting

November 30 - Board Meeting

		

2024
February 12, 13 - Board Meeting

March 4, 5 - Board Meeting

April 16, 23, 30 - Special Meetings

May 14 - Special Board Meeting

June 25, 26 - Governance Training

June 27 - Board Meeting

APY  
2023-24 Highlights
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BOARD MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE (2023-24)
Below is the attendance record for each Executive 
Board member:

Board Member	 2023	 2024

Bernard Singer	 4	 7

Sharon Achee	 3	 7

Charlie Anytjipalya	 1	 7

Murray George	 3	 6

Marita Baker	 2	 7

Tjutjana Burton	 1	 5

Willy Pompey	 4	 7

Owen Burton	 4	 6

Julianne Campbell	 4	 6

Trevor Adamson	 4	 7

Yangi Yangi Fox	 1	 6

Rita Rolley	 3	 3

Tony Paddy	 4	 7

Karina Lester	 4	 6

GENERAL MEETINGS HELD
During the 2023-24 financial year, one General 
Meeting was conducted on 1 December 
2023 to review and approve the Executive 
Financial Year (EFY) 2021-2022 report.

RESOLUTIONS PASSED
The APY Executive Board passed a total of 82 
resolutions across the following categories:

1.	 Administration

2.	 Consultation, Land, and Heritage

3.	 Pastoral

4.	 Legal Licenses/Leases

5.	 Permits

6.	 Roads

7.	 Finances

8.	 Land Management
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ADMINISTRATION OVERVIEW
The APY Administration is composed of various key 
roles, including:

 Director of Administration

 General Manager

 Manager Stakeholder Engagement

 Office Manager

 Administration Officer

 Maintenance Team

 Consultation, Land, and Heritage Unit

 Pastoral Leasing Officer

 Information Technology Manager

 Invoice Clerk

 Permits Officer

 Receptionist and Cleaning Staff

All senior positions, including the Director of 
Administration and the General Manager, are 
appointed by the APY Executive Board with terms and 
conditions approved by the Minister.

OFFICE MANAGEMENT
The Office Manager plays a critical role in ensuring 

the smooth operation of the APY Administration 
Office, coordinating logistics, managing HR 

functions, supporting special and executive 
meetings, and maintaining accurate 

records of accommodation, vehicle 
fleet, and infrastructure.

PERMITS AND COMPLIANCE
The Permits Officer, managed by the Manager 
of Stakeholder Engagement, is responsible for 
processing all permit applications for access to the 
APY Lands, maintaining the permits database, and 
ensuring compliance with Division 2, Section 19 of the 
APY Land Rights Act.

 Total Permits Issued (2023-24): 7,817 permits.

 This includes permits for contractors, employees,   
   government representatives, visitors, and media.

INVOICE PROCESSING
The Invoice Clerk processes all APY Purchase Orders, 
ensuring timely and accurate payments to suppliers in 
coordination with APY’s accountants.

MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES
Maintenance is overseen by the Office Manager 
and includes scheduling support for the Umuwa 
community, conducting minor repairs, and managing 
major works. Projects included upgrades to the 
Umuwa Recreational Shed, installation of new sails, 
toilet blocks, and paving.
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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE VISIT
ENGAGEMENT WITH EDUCATION AND ARTS
The Governor commenced her visit at Indulkana 
Anangu School, highlighting the importance of 
education in empowering future generations. Her 
Excellency also visited Iwantja Arts, where she 
witnessed the vibrant artistic expressions that reflect 
the rich cultural heritage of the APY Lands.

During a stop at Amata, the Governor presented 
parchments to TAFE SA graduates, to celebrate their 
achievements in vocational education and training.

The artistic pulse of the APY Lands was further 
showcased at Ernabella Arts, where she engaged 
with local artists and viewed their creations, 

demonstrating the integral role of arts in 
community identity and cultural preservation.

FOCUS ON HEALTH AND COMMUNITY 
WELFARE
Visits to health facilities such as the Purple House 
dialysis centre and Nganampa Health Council 
Clinic provided the Governor with an in-depth 
understanding of health services in remote 
communities. These engagements underscored the 
ongoing efforts to improve health outcomes and 
access to care.

The Governor also spent time with the Community 
Patrol Team, managed by the Regional Anangu 
Services Aboriginal Corporation (RASAC), and 
acknowledged their critical role in enhancing 
community safety and well-being.

Governor’s Visit  
November 2023

APY had the honour of hosting the Governor of South Australia, Her Excellency the Honourable 

Frances Adamson AC, and her husband, Rod Bunten, for a two-day official visit in November 2023.

Guided by the APY General Manager Richard King and respected APY Elder and Director of 
Administration Rex Tjami, the Governor’s itinerary showcased the achievements, challenges, and 

aspirations of the local communities across the Lands.
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INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMMUNITY 
PROJECTS
One of the most significant highlights of the visit was 
the Governor’s tour of the ongoing Pukatja Youth 
Centre and Community Pool Complex construction. 
APY Lands General Manager Richard King, APY 
Administration Director Rex Tjami, and Gary Lewis, 
Chair of the Pukatja Community Council, accompanied 
the Governor to the site.

The Pukatja Community Pool and Youth Centre, a 
project championed by RASAC and supported by the 
National Indigenous Australians Agency (NIAA) and the 
Department for Education, represents a shared vision 
of a communal space that will serve as the heartbeat 
of the community, promoting social well-being and 
providing a venue for youth activities and family 
gatherings.

COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS AND 
CELEBRATIONS
Community connections were strengthened with a 
lunch hosted for the people of Indulkana and a dinner 
held at the APY Trade Training Centre in Umuwa. These 
gatherings allowed the Governor to hear firsthand from 
community members about the issues affecting their 
lives and their aspirations for the future.
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REFLECTIONS ON THE VISIT
Her Excellency’s interactions with community members, 
service providers, and local organisations provided 
valuable insights into life in remote communities and 
the complexities of delivering essential services across 
vast distances. The Governor expressed her gratitude 
for the warm welcome she received and her admiration 
for the resilience and strength of the APY communities.

The APY Lands extend their appreciation to the 
Governor for taking the time to experience the region’s 
unique culture, challenges, and successes. We look 
forward to welcoming Her Excellency back in the future 
as we continue to work together in building a thriving, 
empowered, and vibrant Anangu community.

The upcoming Pukatja (Ernabella) Community Pool 
and Youth Centre is set to become a focal point of 
the community, fostering a safe and supportive 
environment where young people can thrive. The 
facility will not only serve as a recreational hub but 

also as a venue for after-school and holiday programs 
that nurture the social and emotional development of 
children and adolescents.

This project, alongside other community-driven 
initiatives, highlights the APY Lands’ commitment to 
addressing local priorities and delivering projects 
that have a lasting impact on the social, cultural, and 
economic well-being of its people.
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The Kulilaya Festival was held in Umuwa on 24 
March 2024 to celebrate five decades since the 
Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara (APY) Lands 
were granted Freehold Title, a milestone achieved in 
November 1981. This vibrant cultural event brought 
together almost half of the 2,500 local residents across 
the 105,000 square kilometres of the APY Lands for 
a day of celebration filled with music, dance, and 
community spirit.

The festival showcased a rich tapestry of traditional 
and contemporary performances, featuring the 
Iwiri Choir, which upholds the legacy of the world-
renowned Ernabella Choir. One of the festival’s 
main attractions was the rare inma dance and song 
performances, which offered a profound expression of 
ancestral knowledge and deep connection to country 
and culture.

A special feature of the festival was the seven-band 
line-up that took the celebration into the evening. 
APY musicians, renowned for their natural talent and 
unique style, delivered electrifying performances,  
with up-and-coming stars like Dem Mob energising  
the crowd.

The festival also marked several other significant 
achievements:

 Ara Iritija Digital Archive: Celebrating its 30th 
anniversary, this internationally acclaimed digital 
archive continues to preserve and share the rich 
history and stories of the Anangu.

 Inkamala Songbook Launch: Iwiri Corporation 
unveiled the Inkamala Songbook, aimed at 
encouraging children to engage with music in 
their native language. A collaborative performance 
between the children and the choir was a highlight 
of the day.

Kulilaya Festival

Various community organisations took part, 
showcasing their contributions to the APY Lands, 
ranging from environmental conservation projects, 
such as the Warru (rock wallaby) program, to artistic 
and cultural initiatives.

Key speakers, including Owen Burton (Deputy Chair of 
APY), Donald Fraser, and Trevor Adamson, reflected 
on the history and significance of the Land Rights 
Campaign of the 1970s that secured Freehold Title. 
The late Land Rights Leader, Punch Kawaki Thompson, 
was honoured with a special tribute by his daughter, 
Melissa Thompson.

The event also hosted several distinguished guests, 
including Deputy Premier Susan Close, Attorney-
General and Minister for Aboriginal Affairs Kyam 
Maher, and the Member for Grey, Rowan Ramsey. 
Their attendance underscored the importance of this 
historic occasion.



The Kulilaya Festival was a true celebration for all 
ages, with a vibrant atmosphere that captivated 
everyone from elders to children. The APY Executive 
and management praised the enthusiastic 
participation and efforts of all involved in making  
this a memorable, joyous family event that honoured 
the past and looked towards a bright future for the 
APY Lands.

APY Lands General Manager Richard King summed 
up the day, saying, “This weekend, we celebrated 
not just a milestone in our history but the vibrant 
heartbeat of our community. Witnessing nearly half of 
our population gather with such joy and unity was a 
powerful reminder of the strength and resilience that 
has guided us through decades.”

The Kulilaya Festival was more than just an event; 
it was a reaffirmation of community spirit, cultural 
pride, and the enduring legacy of the Land Rights 
movement. It brought together the past, present, and 
future of the APY Lands, celebrating the resilience, 
creativity, and unity of its people. As the festival 
concluded, the sense of shared achievement and 
excitement for what lies ahead was palpable, setting a 
positive tone for the years to come.

21
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The Consultation Land and Heritage Unit (CLHU) 
operates under the directives of the Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Land Rights Act 1981 
(SA), as amended in October 2005. The primary role 
of the unit is to carry out consultations and reporting 
in accordance with Part 2, Sections 6 and 7 of the 
Act. Formerly known as the Anthropology Unit, the 
CLHU’s functions are integral to ensuring the voices of 
Traditional Owners are heard and respected.

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES
The key responsibilities of Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara include:

1.	Understanding and Implementing Traditional 
Owner Wishes: The CLHU works to ascertain the 
wishes and opinions of Traditional Owners in relation 
to the management, use, and control of the Lands, and 
strives to implement these views wherever practicable.

2.	Protecting Traditional Owners’ Interests: 
Ensuring that the rights and interests of Traditional 
Owners are protected and upheld with regard to the 
management, use, and control of the Lands.

3.	Negotiating Access and Use of the APY Lands: 
The CLHU supports APY in negotiating with external 
parties who wish to use, occupy, or gain access to any 
part of the Lands. This includes mining companies, 
government departments, and other agencies.

Consultation Land 
and Heritage Unit 

4.	Land Administration: CLHU assists in 
administering land vested in Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara, ensuring all activities and 
developments align with the priorities and consent of 
Traditional Owners.

REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSULTATION
Before any development or administrative proposal 
is carried out on the APY Lands, the CLHU ensures 
comprehensive consultation with Traditional Owners 
who have a particular interest in, or could be affected 
by, the proposed activities. The consultation process 
requires:

1.	Traditional Owners to understand the nature  
     and purpose of the proposal.

2.	An opportunity for Traditional Owners to  
     express their views to APY.

3.	Consent from the Traditional Owners for the  
     proposal to proceed.

Only after these conditions are met will APY authorise 
or permit any activity.

 



CLHU PERSONNEL
The CLHU is staffed by a skilled team of 
anthropologists and cultural liaison officers, all of 
whom contribute to its effective functioning. During 
the 2023-24 period, the team included:

 Charmaine Jones and Andrew Cawthorn, who  
    serve as Co-Managers, overseeing CLHU operations  
    and ensuring that consultations are conducted in  
    alignment with the Land Rights Act.

 Anthropologists:

 Mia McCulloch (Full-time, Umuwa-based)

 Carolyn Macdonald (Consultant Anthropologist)

 Noah Pleshet (Consultant Anthropologist)

 Senior Cultural Liaison Officers:

 Lee Brady (Amata)

 Winmati Roberts (Kaltjiti)

Additionally, the CLHU employed six Anangu 
on a casual basis to support field activities and 
consultations.

KEY CLHU CONSULTATIONS AND PROJECTS
The CLHU continued its work on numerous projects 
across the APY Lands, focusing on supporting 
Traditional Owners in decision-making and protecting 
cultural heritage. 

APY LAND MANAGEMENT UNIT
1.	Indigenous Protected Area (IPA) 10-Year 
Reviews: The CLHU supported APY Land Management 
in conducting reviews for the IPAs. This process used 
the Healthy Country Planning (HCP) framework to 
ensure that Indigenous cultural and environmental 
knowledge shaped the management plans.

2.	IPA Research: Completed genealogical and 
land tenure research to inform the development 
of Traditional Owner-led steering committees. 
Community meetings were later held to establish 
steering committees and elders advisory groups.

3.	Warru Steering Committee: Land Management 
requested the CLHU to conduct additional Traditional 
Owner research to support the Warru Recovery 
Program. While some areas overlapped with existing 
research conducted for other IPAs, the CLHU 
focused on the section to the north of Pukatja in the 
Musgrave Ranges, which falls outside the established 
IPA boundaries. Upon completion of this research, 
the CLHU collaborated with Land Management to 
convene a community meeting where a new steering 
committee and an Elders Advisory Committee were 
elected specifically for the Musgrave Ranges section of 
the Warru Program.

4.	Heritage Impact Assessments: Land Management 
and the IPA Steering Committees requested 
heritage impact assessments for several proposed 
developments, including the installation of a new 
water tank at Kunytjanu, construction of a new house 
at Pipalyatjara, Warru fencing, and the Hinkley track 
upgrade. The CLHU worked closely with Traditional 
Owners at each location to ensure that culturally 
significant sites were either avoided or managed 
appropriately.
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APY MINING UNIT	
The CLHU facilitated ongoing consultations  
with Traditional Owners for two exploration  
licence applications:

1.	ELA2017_150 (OZ Minerals): Preliminary 
consultations have been completed, and further 
engagements are scheduled, culminating in a 
comprehensive Traditional Owner meeting in 2024.

2.	ELA2015_014 (NiCul Minerals): Consultations with 
Traditional Owners for this tenement are ongoing, 
with additional discussions and a full group meeting 
planned for 2024.

APY PASTORAL UNIT
Supported consultations for proposed pastoral 
activities, including initial cultural mapping in 
paddocks across the region.

MINTABIE TOWNSHIP REHABILITATION
CLHU conducted a heritage impact assessment for 
the Department of Energy and Mines’ project to 
rehabilitate the former Mintabie Township Lease. 
The project, set to begin in late 2024, will involve 
demolishing infrastructure, removing waste and 
rehabilitating the site.

DEPARTMENT FOR
ENERGY AND MINING (DEM)
Supported consultations for the installation of solar 
infrastructure at Pipalyatjara to decrease reliance on 
diesel fuel. A third site was identified and approved to 
avoid flood-prone areas.

DEPARTMENT FOR INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
TRANSPORT (DIT)
Managed Traditional Owner consultations for the 
Main Access Road Upgrade Project (MARUP), which 
involves upgrading 210km of road between Indulkana 
and Pukatja. A heritage survey was completed for the 
Umuwa to Kaltjiti section.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE - ARMY 
ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM
The Department of Defence requested heritage 
impact assessments (HIAs) for a public works project 
in the Amata community. In collaboration with the 
Amata Community Council, the project aims to 
develop infrastructure to mitigate flooding, construct 
accommodation for service providers, upgrade and 
redevelop the youth centre, and build dedicated 
infrastructure for sorry camps.

 



ULURU RENT MONEY (URM) BOARD
The Uluru Rent Money (URM) Board requested CLHU 
enter a funding agreement with Central Land Council 
(CLC) to coordinate bush trips that focus on knowledge 
transmission between senior men and youth from 
Amata and Pukatja. Traditional Owners planned the 
trips and CLHU assisted with logistics and recording 
sites. Approximately 40 men have participated,  
visiting culturally significant sites and sharing 
Dreaming stories.

RASAC – PUKATJA POOL & YOUTH CENTRE
Conducted a heritage survey for the new pool and 
youth centre in Pukatja, along with waste disposal 
areas and gravel extraction sites. Works  
commenced in 2023.

SA HOUSING TRUST
Supported consultations for proposed new four-
bedroom houses in Kaltjiti, Pukatja, and Kalka.

 

SA WATER
Wastewater Infrastructure Upgrades

The CLHU engaged with Community Councils and 
Traditional Owners in Amata, Mimili, Pukatja, and 
Pipalyatjara to review SA Water’s proposal for 
upgrading existing wastewater facilities. The project 
includes plans to expand the sewerage ponds in 
Amata, Mimili, and Pukatja to meet the needs of the 
growing communities. In Pipalyatjara, the sewerage 
pumping station and pipeline were identified for 
upgrades due to the increasing population. All 
proposals received approval from Traditional Owners, 
except in Pukatja, where a new site was suggested and 
later agreed upon.
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INDULKANA BORE DRILLING
In response to concerns about water security for the 
Indulkana community, SA Water proposed a new 
bore drilling project. The CLHU, in collaboration with 
Traditional Owners and the Indulkana Community 
Council, conducted a heritage survey and established 
monitoring conditions to ensure the protection of 
nearby cultural sites.

TELSTRA
Indulkana – Mimili Fibre Optic Cable 
Replacement

Telstra proposed an upgraded fibre optic cable 
installation between the Indulkana and Mimili 
communities to improve network connectivity. The 
CLHU, along with Traditional Owners, conducted a 
heritage survey and established monitoring conditions 
to ensure the protection of cultural sites near the 
proposed works. Representatives from the Indulkana 
and Mimili Councils were consulted before any 
pegging and groundwork commenced.

Telstra Small Cell Facilities

Telstra also proposed building satellite small cell 
facilities in the communities of Kalka, Kanpi, Nyapari, 
Watinuma, Kenmore, and Murputja School to expand 
internet coverage. Each facility involves installing 
a 20-metre-high pole equipped with solar panels, 
cabinets, and a satellite dish. The CLHU conducted 
consultations with Traditional Owners in each 
community to identify suitable locations for the 
installations.
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The APY Pastoral program continued to strengthen 
its foundation during 2023-24 by focusing on 
supporting our stakeholders, developing sustainable 
grazing practices, and removing large feral herbivores 
(LFHs) across the APY Lands. Below are the key 
activities and developments from the past year.

COLLABORATION WITH KEY STAKEHOLDERS
Our commitment to building new opportunities and 
enhancing existing relationships with our financial 
and technical supporters remained a priority. APY 
Pastoral continues to foster strong partnerships 
with stakeholders, allowing us to build capacity and 
develop further within the pastoral sector.

FERAL HERBIVORE REMOVAL EFFORTS
The partnership with the Ngaanyatjarra Camel 
Company has been instrumental in removing LFHs, 
primarily camels, from the region. In 2023-24, 
approximately 1,500 camels were removed, a vital 
effort for maintaining the ecological balance and 
sustainability of the land. This program also provides 
employment opportunities for Anangu workers, 
contributing to local economic development.

Pastoral Unit 

SUSTAINABLE GRAZING BUSINESS MODEL
This year saw continued efforts in developing a 
sustainable grazing business across APY. Our focus 
was on adjusting stocking rates in line with seasonal 
conditions and maintaining critical infrastructure. 
In addition, we continue to work on developing new 
water yards and paddocks, ensuring the health and 
productivity of our grazing land.

The closing herd number for APY at the end of this 
period stands at 6,160 head of mixed cattle, reflecting 
stable herd management practices despite challenging 
seasonal variations.

GRAZING LICENCE DEVELOPMENT
One of the most exciting developments has been 
the further progress of the Grazing Licence model, 
where adjacent graziers with a proven track record 
collaborate with Anangu families. This partnership not 
only helps to create pastoral business opportunities 
but also enables Anangu families to take an active role 
in the grazing industry.

The model includes reduced grazing rates in exchange 
for a percentage of the year’s branding to be handed 
over to Anangu families. Over time, the percentage 
of herd ownership shifts, offering hands-on training 
and skills development for all parties involved. This 
program is proving to be popular and is gaining 
momentum, providing a tangible opportunity to “Close 
The Gap” for Anangu families interested in pastoral 
work.

LOOKING AHEAD
APY Pastoral is excited about the upcoming year. We 
will continue to develop and refine our programs, 
ensuring sustainability in the pastoral industry while 
supporting Anangu involvement and employment. We 
remain committed to protecting the land, improving 
infrastructure, and promoting long-term prosperity 
through strategic partnerships. We acknowledge the 
hard work of our stakeholders, Anangu workers, and 
partners, and we look forward to building on our 
success in the coming year.
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The APY Land Management program has 
successfully delivered a range of environmental, 
cultural, and employment initiatives throughout the 
year, reinforcing its commitment to land preservation, 
community development, and ecological management 
across the Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara (APY) 
Lands. These initiatives were supported by various 
stakeholders, including government bodies, training 
institutions, and environmental organisations, making 
this year particularly impactful for the program.

KEY PROJECTS AND ACHIEVEMENTS

1.	Indigenous Protected Areas (IPA) Program

 APY Lands are home to five IPAs: Antara-Sandy 
Bore, Walalkara, Watarru, Apara-Makiri-Punti, and 
Kalka-Pipalyatjara, which together cover millions of 
hectares of land.

 These areas are funded through the National 
Indigenous Australians Agency (NIAA) and involve 
the active participation of Anangu rangers in 
protecting culturally significant landscapes and 
ecological communities.

2.	Warru Kanyintjaku Program

 Focuses on the conservation of the endangered 
black-footed rock-wallaby (warru).

 Teams in Musgrave, Tomkinson, and Everard 
Ranges have been integral to the species’ survival, 
with a successful translocation of 43 warru to the 
Everard Ranges, supported by NIAA and National 
Landcare Program (NLP).

Land Management

3.	Ranger Exchange Program

 Rangers participated in cultural and 
environmental exchanges, including a trip to 
the Snowy Mountains to learn frog conservation 
techniques.

 Supported by the Indigenous Desert Alliance, 
this program fosters collaboration between ranger 
groups across different regions.

4.	Revisiting Biosurvey Sites

 In partnership with local ranger groups, 
biosurveys were conducted at Antara-Sandy Bore 
and Apara Springs, contributing to the ongoing 
monitoring and management of vegetation and 
wildlife.

5.	Tjakura (Great Desert Skink) Survey

 Conducted multiple field trips to search for the 
threatened species, finding evidence at one site, 
which led to the establishment of programs to 
support their survival.

6.	Nganngi Kanyini Project

 Aimed at protecting a unique toadlet species on 
APY Lands, with support from SA Zoo and other 
stakeholders.
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EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC 
CONTRIBUTIONS

1.	Anangu Employment

 136 Anangu were employed through the Land 
Management program, providing over $911,822 in 
wages.

 Casual employment opportunities were available 
through the IPA and Warru programs, engaging 45 
men and 25 women.

 Significant income was also generated through 
contract roles such as shooters and translators.

2.	Training and Development

 Over 67 individuals participated in certified 
training events, while 48 engaged in non-certified 
programs.

 Key training included First Aid, Certificate II 
in Conservation and Ecosystem Management, 
Leadership Training, and specialised courses in 
areas like fire management, biological surveying, 
and mental health first aid.

3.	Business Development

 Ongoing support was provided for the 
development of the Anangu feral animal control 
business.

 Training in business management and data 
recording were critical in expanding employment 
and entrepreneurial opportunities for Anangu 
communities.
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CULTURAL AND LEADERSHIP INITIATIVES

1.	Law and Culture Programs

 The program supported numerous Law and 
Culture activities, including camps with Traditional 
Owners (TOs) to transfer knowledge across 
generations.

 Warru Steering Committees were instrumental 
in ensuring that cultural priorities remained at the 
forefront of land management efforts.

2.	Leadership and Mentorship

 Rangers attended the Empowered Communities 
leadership course, fostering a stronger sense 
of self-reliance and leadership within the APY 
communities.

 Mentorship was embedded in daily operations, 
with senior rangers and co-ordinators providing 
cultural and operational guidance to newer staff.

CONSERVATION AND ECOLOGICAL 
OUTCOMES

1.	Feral Animal Control

 Over 205 feral animals were removed, with efforts 
focusing on maintaining ecological balance and 
protecting native species like the warru.

2.	Warru Translocation

 Warru translocation projects were successful, 
with 43 individuals relocated, showing a significant 
increase in warru populations across managed 
areas.

3.	Malleefowl Surveys

 APY rangers collaborated with ecological experts 
to monitor malleefowl activity, identifying strategies 
to protect this culturally significant 
species.
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STAKEHOLDER COLLABORATION
The APY Land Management program worked with a 
broad network of stakeholders, including:

 NIAA (federal funder)

 AW Landscape Board

 South Australian Zoo

 TAFE SA, Bachelor Institute Alice Springs

 Indigenous Desert Alliance

 Department for Environment and Water, SA

These partnerships have enabled the program to 
leverage expertise, resources, and funding, ensuring 
the continued success of land management on the 
APY Lands.

CONCLUSION
The 2023-24 year has been a productive and impactful 
period for APY Land Management. The program 
has not only achieved significant conservation 
milestones but has also continued to develop the 
skills, leadership, and economic resilience of Anangu 
communities. Through strong partnerships and a 
focus on preserving both the cultural and natural 
heritage of the APY Lands, the program is set to 
continue its important work in the years ahead.
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The Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara (APY) 
Administration has completed a series of significant 
technology upgrades and infrastructure projects 
in 2023-24. These improvements aim to enhance 
connectivity, security, and overall efficiency across 
various APY sites. Below is a summary of the key ICT 
developments:

UMUWA ADMINISTRATION CENTRE 
UPGRADES
1. Wi-Fi Upgrade: All Wi-Fi access points at the Umuwa 
Administration Centre have been replaced with MR45 
Meraki devices, providing cloud management and 
maintenance capabilities.

2. Power Systems Renewal: The site’s UPS systems, 
including backup batteries, were replaced, updating 
the failed eight-year-old infrastructure.

3. Enhanced Connectivity: The bandwidth provided 
via fibre to the building has been increased to 120 
Mbps at a reduced cost. This upgrade ensures 
robust connectivity for cloud-based services, storage, 
collaboration, and user support.

APY Information and 
Communication Technology  
(ICT) Enhancements

EXPANSION OF CONNECTIVITY
The improvements enable the extension of Wi-Fi 
and internet access to staff housing and remote site 
buildings within the Umuwa Office Administration 
Centre. This includes:

Connecting the Recreation (Rec) Shed and 
eight staff housing units, eliminating the need 
for individual ADSL or SkyMuster installations, 
reducing costs, and providing high-speed internet 
access for staff through a unified main connection.

REMOTE OFFICE UPGRADES
1. Microwave Network Expansion: The second 
phase of the microwave network has been completed, 
extending reliable internet connectivity to remote 
offices.

2. Workstation and Connectivity Upgrades: 
Remote offices in Fregon, Kalka, and Mimili have been 
equipped with new workstations, laptops, and Starlink 
or 4G connectivity, allowing staff to work seamlessly 
from these locations.
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SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS
The CCTV network has been expanded to cover 
all key buildings, including the APY Administration 
Centre, Rec Shed, Conference and Training Room, 
Pastoral Shed, Camp facilities, and staff housing. This 
enhancement improves safety and security for all 
personnel.

OFFICE AND PRINT SERVICES
All printers at the APY Administration Centre have 
been replaced with five new Toshiba multi-function 
printers, connected and managed via cloud services.

CLOUD AND MOBILE COLLABORATION 
TOOLS
The implementation of cloud services, including Azure, 
SharePoint, and OneDrive, has allowed staff members 
to access files and resources from anywhere with 
an internet connection. This transition away from 
local servers supports flexible and remote work 
capabilities.

MOBILE CONFERENCE SOLUTIONS
Mobile conference screens, equipped with cameras 
and sound systems, have been deployed at the 
APY office and Rec Shed. This setup enables staff 
and management to conduct video conference 
meetings via Microsoft Teams from any location in the 
Administration Centre.

SYSTEM AND SECURITY MANAGEMENT
To ensure secure and appropriate internet usage, 
DNS filtering and Malwarebytes security have 
been implemented across all APY devices. System 
maintenance, including security updates, patch 
management, and browser protection, is managed 
through Malwarebytes’ Threat Down cloud services.

VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM
Verizon vehicle GPS tracking systems have been 
successfully migrated to a new 4G network, resulting 
in a more reliable and robust vehicle tracking system 
across the APY fleet.

CONFERENCE ROOM DEVELOPMENT
The ongoing refurbishment of the APY Training 
and Conference Room will provide a fully equipped 
venue for training and meetings. This space will 
feature Teams conferencing, interactive displays, 
Wi-Fi, printing services, and comprehensive building 
security. Renovations are expected to be completed in 
the coming year.

These ICT projects not only modernise the APY’s 
infrastructure but also lay the groundwork for ongoing 
technology development and support for the region’s 
staff and community needs.
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TOP 5 MOST POPULAR APY FACEBOOK 
PAGE POSTS FOR 2023-24

1. COMMUNITY NOTICE - ROADS 
ALERT
PUBLISHED: 15 January 2024
IMPRESSIONS: 42,814
CLICK HERE TO SEE POST

127,500 

39,800

2,500

37.7%

185.7%

20.3%

FACEBOOK  
PAGE REACH

FACEBOOK  
PAGE VISITS

FACEBOOK  
LINK CLICKS

FACEBOOK
FOLLOWERS

8,405

FACEBOOK
During 2023-24 there 
was a 51.4% increase in 
the number of people 

who followed APY’s Facebook page, 
compared to 2022-23. An analysis 
shows APY had 8,405 followers 
and 95.6% of those were from 
Australia. A breakdown of follower 
demographics by gender shows that 
67.8% of APY’s Facebook audience 
were women and 32.2% were men.

Social Media

https://www.facebook.com/share/p/1R6uPeVLXF/
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2. Cultural Exchange and 
Conservation: APY Rangers Join 
Wiradjuri and Walgalu Rangers in 
Kosciuszko National Park 
PUBLISHED: 20 June 2024
IMPRESSIONS: 42,015
CLICK HERE TO SEE POST

5. ALL GO FOR KULILAYA FESTIVAL: MARCH 
24 AT MUWA!
PUBLISHED: 2 February 2024
IMPRESSIONS: 11,134
CLICK HERE TO SEE POST

3. Planning is well underway for 
thousands to gather in the heart of 
Australia in March 2024 to immerse 
themselves in the vibrancy of 
Indigenous culture at the Kulilaya 
Festival.
PUBLISHED: 19 December 2023
IMPRESSIONS: 29,396
CLICK HERE TO SEE POST

4. Important information 
regarding the upcoming 
Kalilaya Festival for Anangu  
PUBLISHED: 12 March 2024
IMPRESSIONS: 16,960
CLICK HERE TO SEE POST

5

https://www.facebook.com/share/p/18c9Uw4cqR/
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/19Lx1FVgbR/
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/15gHy7ewQY/
https://www.facebook.com/share/p/1DtJ4KBN3j/
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The Executive Board Members submit the financial report on the Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yanukunytjarra Incorporated for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

Executive Board 
Members’ Report

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS
The names of each person who has been an Executive Board Member during the year and to the date of this 
report are:

ROLE	 NAME	 MOVEMENTS

Chairperson	 Bernard Singer 	 Elected 4 August 2021

Deputy Chairman 	 Willy Pompey 	 Elected 4 August 2021

Board members 	 Anton Baker 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Murray George 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Marita Baker 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Tjutjana Burton 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Owen Burton	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Julianne Campbell 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Yangi Yangi Fox 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Rita Rolley 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Trevor Adamson 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Tony Paddy 	 Elected 4 August 2021

	 Karina Lester 	 Elected 15 October 2021

	 Sharon Achee	 Elected 7 December 2022

	 Makinti Minutjukur 	 Resigned 6 July2022

Executive Board Members have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless 
otherwise stated.



39
A

n
an

gu
 Pitjan

tjatjara Yan
ku

n
ytjatjara A

n
n

u
al R

ep
ort 2023-2024

Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Incorporated | Sumarised Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2024

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The principal activities of the Entity during the 
financial year were to oversee the activities of the 
various constituent groups serving the needs of the 
people on the Lands.

These activities include :

	 Consulting with traditional owners on mining  
	 activity, employment, development and other 	
	 land use proposals on the APY Lands

	 Assisting with economic projects on the APY  
	 Lands

	 Promoting community development and  
	 improving service delivery on the APY Lands

	  Managing the permit system for visitors to  
	 the APY Lands.

It also helps shape policies regarding economic and 
social development.

No significant changes in the nature of these activities 
occurred during the financial year.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES
No significant changes in the Entity’s state of affairs 
occurred during the financial year.

Operating Result

The operating profit for the year amounted to 
$455,514 (2023: Loss of $1,750,895).

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS
The Entity’s operations are not subject to any 
significant environmental regulations under either 
Commonwealth or State legislation.

The Entity monitors compliance with environmental 
regulations. The Entity is not aware of any significant 
breaches during the period covered by their report.

MEMBERS’ BENEFITS
In the opinion of the Executive Board Members of the 
Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yanukunytjarra Incorporated , 
during the year ended 30 June 2024, no :

(a)	 (i) Officer of the Entity;

	 (ii)	 Firm of which the Officer is a member; or

	 (iii)	Body Corporate in which the Officer has a 	
		  substantial interest,

has received or become entitled to receive a benefit 
as a result of a contract between the Officer, Firm or 
Body Corporate and the Entity, and

(b)	 During the year ended 30 June 2024, no Officer 
of the Entity received directly or indirectly from the 
Entity any payment or other benefit of a pecuniary 
value, with the exception of those benefits disclosed 
at Note 21 and Note 22.

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE 
REPORTING PERIOD
No matters or circumstances have arisen since the 
end of the financial year which significantly affected 
or may significantly affect the operations of the 
Corporation, the results of those operations, or the 
state of affairs of the Corporation in future financial 
years.

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
The lead auditor’s independence declaration for the 
year ended 30 June 2024 has been received and can 
be found on page 2 of the financial report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of 
Directors.
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EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS’ 
DECLARATION
The Executive Board Members of Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yanukunytjarra Incorporated, declare that in the 
Executive Board Members’ opinion :

The financial statements and notes, as set out on 
pages 4 to 23, are in accordance with the Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara

1. Yanukunytjarra Land Rights Act 1981 and with the 
Australian Charites and Not-for-Profits Commission 
Act 2012 (ACNC Act) and :

(a) Comply with Australian Accounting Standards - 
Simplified Disclosures applicable to the entity; and

(b) Give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Entity as at 30 June 2024, its 
performance and cash flows for the year ended on 
that date.

2. In the Executive Board Members’ opinion there are 
reasonable grounds to believe that the Entity will be 
able to pay its debts as and when they become due 
and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a 
resolution of the Executive Board Members of Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yanukunytjarra Incorporated and with 
subsection 60.15(2) of the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2022.
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SUBDIVISION 60-40 OF THE 
AUSTRALIAN CHARITIES AND NOT-FOR-PROFITS COMMISSION ACT 2012             
TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS OF ANANGU PITJANTJATJARA 
YANUKUNYTJARRA INCORPORATED

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2024 there have been no 
contraventions of:

(i) the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Subdivision 60-40 of the Australian Charities 
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, in relation to the audit, and

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Nexia Edwards Marshall NT
Chartered Accountants

Noel Clifford
Partner

Direct Line: 08 8981 5585 ext. 506
Mobile: 0417 864 114
Email: nclifford@nexiaemnt.com.au

Darwin, Northern Territory
Dated: 26 November 2024
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 30 June 2024

	 2024	 2023 
	 $	 $
REVENUE	
Grant Income	 8,376,296 	 5,452,032	

Agistment Sales	 572,764 	 399,816	

Anthropology Revenue	 206,359 	 134,162	

Interest Recieved	 12,075 	 3,105	

Other Income	 489,860 	 417,934	

Rental Income	 439,716 	 283,733	

TOTAL REVENUE	 10,097,070	  6,690,782	

EXPENSES
Administration and Management Fees	 601,099 	 722,643	

Audit Fees	 224,983 	 123,673	

Bad Debts	 149,652 	 1,445	

Consulting and Professional Fees	 328,426 	 323,400	

Contractors and Consultants Costs	 489,121 	 604,220	

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	 699,832 	 533,774

Distributions	 325,841	 18,100	

Employee Benefits Expenses	 4,515,565 	 3,785,120	

Feral Animal Management Control	 238,971	 126,230

Interest Expenses	 67,533 	 56,159	

Legal Fees	 229,773	 514,958

Motor Vehicle Expenses	 507,607 	 497,265	

Other Expenses	 486,426 	 457,045

Permits, Licenses and Fees	 90,929 	 65,600	

Rental Expenses	 58,155 	 83,240	

Repairs and Maintenance	 361,415 	 338,269

Travel Expenses	 266,228 	 190,536	

Total Expenses	 9,641,556 	 8,441,677	

Net Current Year Profit (Loss)	 455,514 	 (1,750,895)

Other comprehensive income	 -	 -

Total Comprehensive Income	 -	 -

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year	 455,514 	 (1,750,895)

PROFIT (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATION	 455,514 	 (1,750,895)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLETO MEMBERS	 455,514 	 (1,750,895) 
OF THE CORPORATION	

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 June 2024

	 2024	 2023 	
	 $	 $

CURRENT ASSETS	

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 1,586,048	 4,144,102	

Trade and Other Receivables	 1,288,354	 429,870	

Other Current Assets	 144,213	 94,869	

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	 3,018,615	 4,668,841	

NON-CURRENT ASSETS	

Property, Plant and Vehicles	 3,674,359	 3,730,808	

Right-of-use Assets	 547,873	 215,711	

Total Non-current Assets	 4,222,232	 3,946,519	

TOTAL ASSETS	 7,240,847	 8,615,360	

		
CURRENT LIABILITIES	

Trade and Other Payables	 1,546,189	 1,388,475	

Contract Liabilities	 –	 1,713,378	

Other Liabilities	 104,661	 784,042	

Lease Liabilities	 333,801	 134,298	

Employee Provisions	 617,841	 548,953	

Borrowings	 22,204	 23,101	

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	 2,624,696	 4,592,247	

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	

Lease Liabilities	 221,454	 79,088	

Employee Provisions	 32,789	 15,427	

Borrowings	 73,219	 95,423	

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	 327,462	 189,938	

TOTAL LIABILITIES	 2,952,158	 4,782,185	

NET ASSETS	 4,288,689	 3,833,175	

Reserves                                        15	 892,685	 892,685	

Retained Earnings	 3,396,004	 2,940,490	

TOTAL EQUITY	 4,288,689	 3,833,175

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

EQUITY
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 30 June 2024

		  PDL
	 RETAINED	 INFRASTRUCTURE 	 TOTAL
	 EARNINGS	 RESERVES	 EQUITY

	 $	 $	 $

Balance at 1 July 2022	 4,691,385	 892,685	 5,584,070

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Net loss for the year	 (1,750,895)	 –	 (1,750,895)

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year	 –	 –	 –

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) Attributable	  
to Members of the Corporation for the Year	 (1,750,895)	 –	 (1,750,895)

Transfers from (to) Retained Earnings	 –	 –	 –

Balance at 30 June 2023	 2,940,490	 892,685	 3,833,175

Balance at 1 Juy 2023	 2,940,490	 892,685	 3,833,175

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Net Loss for the Year	 455,514	 –	 455,514

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year	 –	 –	 –

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) Attributable	  
to Members of the Corporation for the Year	 455,514	 –	 455,514

Transfers from (to) Retained Earnings	 –	 –	 –

Balance at 30 June 2024	 3,396,004	 892,685	 4,288,689

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 30 June 2024

	 2024	 2023 		 		

	 $	 $

Cash Receipts from Customers, Governments, and Other Persons	 7,431,161	 7,301,006	

Payments to Suppliers and Employees	 (9,324,784)	 (7,684,109)	

Interest Received	 12,075	 3,105	

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	 (1,881,548)	 (379,998)	

Proceeds From Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	 –	 –

Payments for Property, Plant and Equipment 	 (289,974)	 (708,540)	

Net Cash (Used in) Investing Activities	 (289,974)	 (708,540)	

Payments for Lease Liabilities	 (378,837)	 (263,996)

Loan Repayments (Advances) - Net	 15,406	 (24,305)

Borrowing Advances	 (23,101)	 118,524

Net Cash (Used in) Financing Activities	 (386,352)	 (169,777)

Net Decrease in Cash Held	 (2,558,054)	 (1,258,315)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Financial Year	 4,144,102	 5,402,417 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Financial Year	 1,586,048	 4,144,102	 C

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

. 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
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NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 June 2024

The financial report covers Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara as an individual entity. The Entity is 
incorporated in South Australia under the Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Lands Right Act of 
South Australia and is registered under the Australian 
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 
(ACNC Act).

The summarised financial report has been prepared 
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards 
- Simplified Disclosures of the Australian Accounting 
Standards Board (AASB), Australian Accounting 
Interpretations, and the requirements of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission 
Act 2012. The Chamber is a not- for-profit entity 
for financial reporting purposes under Australian 
Accounting Standards.

Australian Accounting Standards set out accounting 
policies that the AASB has concluded would result in 
financial statements containing relevant and reliable 
information about transactions, events and conditions 
to which they apply.

The summarised financial statements and specific 
disclosures have been derived from Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara’s full financial report for 
the financial year. The summarised financial report 
does not, and cannot be expected to, provide as 
full an understanding of the financial performance, 
financial position and financing and investing activities 
of the Entity and should be read in conjunction with 
the full financial report which includes all disclosures 
required by the relevant financial reporting 
framework.

The summarised financial report, except for the cash 
flow information has been prepared on an accruals 
basis and is based on historical costs, modified, 
where applicable, by the measurement at fair value 
of selected non current assets, financial assets and 
financial liabilities. The amounts presented in the 
financial report have been rounded to the nearest 
dollar.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of 
the Entity’s full financial report have been consistently 
applied, unless otherwise stated and are, in the 
opinion of the Executive Board Members, appropriate 
to meet the needs of the Entity.

The presentation currency is Australian Dollars.
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NOTE 2. KEY MANAGEMENT REMUNERATION 2023	 2024	 2023	
	 $ 	 $

Any persons having authority and responsibility for planning,  
directing and controlling the activities of the Corporation.

The totals of remuneration paid to KMP of the Corporation 
 during the year are as follows :

Total Key Management Personal Remuneration	 745,025	 606,230

NOTE 3. OTHER RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES	 2024	 2023
	 $ 	 $ 

Other related parties include close family members of key  
management personnel and entities that are controlled or  
jointly controlled by those key management personnel or  
individual or collectively with their close family members.

Transactions between related parties are on commercial terms  
and conditions no more favourable than those available to  
other entities.

During the year ended 30 June 2024 the Entity has paid the  
below remuneration to family members of the KMP. The  
amount paid included salary and superannuation.

	 519,616	 491,485

During the year ended 30 June 2024 the Entity has paid  
consultancy fees to a family member of a KMP.

	 72,336	 66,400

During the year ended 30 June 2024 the Entity has paid  
contracting fees to a company owned by a family member  
of a KMP.	 196,666	 165,336

Loans Receivable From (Payable To) Related Parties : 

Loans receivable from Executive Members	 9,488	 10,927	

Loans payable to Executive Members	 –	 (523)

Net Loans Receivable from (Payable to)	 9,488	 10,395 
Executive Members

There were no other related party transactions in 2024 (2023: $Nil).
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NOTE 4. CAPITAL AND LEASING COMMITMENTS		  2024	 2023

	 $ 	 $

(a) Lease Liability Commitments:

      – not later than 1 year	 362,397	 138,097

      – later than 1 year but not later than five years	 227,524	 86,408

      – later than five years 	 –	 –	

Total Future Lease Payments at	  
the End of the Reporting Period	 589,921	 224,505 
 

(B)  Operating Lease Commitments:

      Rental commitments : short term and low value assets  
      Payable - minimum lease payments no later than 12 months :

      – Short term leases	 24,950	 72,936	

      – Low value assets	 –	 –

Total Operating Lease Commitments	 24,950	 72,936

(c) Capital Expenditure Commitments

The Corporation has $761,710 capital expenditure commitments as at 30 June 2023 (2023: $34,365).

NOTE 5. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND 
CONTINGENT ASSETS
As at the date of signing the financial report the Entity 
has the following ongoing legal proceedings :

Richard King versus Ombudsman SA and Anor. SA 
Supreme Court proceedings commenced 31 May 
2018 to ascertain the jurisdiction of Freedom of 
Information (FOI) Ombudsman SA. On the 26 June 
2019, the SA Supreme Court ruled that the Entity (APY) 
does fall under the jurisdiction of the FOI Act. APY 
appealed to the SA Full Court of Appeal which upheld 
the ruling. Cost claims have been received from the 
Ombudsman and the Second Respondent. The costs 
are in negotiations and are estimated to be between 
$92,000 and $195,000.

The Executive Board Members are not aware of any 
other contingent liabilities or assets as of 30 June 
2024. The presentation currency is Australian Dollars.

NOTE 6. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING 
PERIOD 

The Executive Board Members are not aware of 
any significant events since the end of the reporting 
period that have significantly affected, or may 
significantly affect the Entity’s operations, the results 
of those operations, or the Entity’s state of affairs in 
future financial years.

NOTE 7. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE AND 
GOING CONCERN

The financial statements have been prepared on a 
going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of 
normal business activities and the realisation of assets 
and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of 
business.

Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara is dependent on 
the Federal and State government for the majority of 
its revenue used to operate the business. At the date 
of this report, the Executive Board Members have 
no reason to believe the Government Departments 
will not continue to support Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ANANGU PITJANTJATJARA
YANUKUNYTJARRA INCORPORATED

OPINION
We have audited the financial report of Anangu 
Pitjantjatjara Yanukunytjarra Incorporated (the 
Company), which comprises the statement of 
financial position as at 30 June 2024, the statement 
of comprehensive income, statement of changes 
in equity and statement of cash flows for the year 
then ended, and notes to the financial statements, 
including material accounting policy information, and 
the Directors’ declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of 
Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yanukunytjarra Incorporated, 
is in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian 
Charities and Not-for- profits Commission Act 2012 , 
including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Company’s 
financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its 
financial performance and its cashflows for the year 
then ended; and

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards 
– Simplified Disclosures and Division 60 of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for- profits Commission 
Regulations 2022 .

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian 
Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 
section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the ethical requirements 
of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards 
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the 
Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion.

OTHER INFORMATION
The Directors are responsible for the other 
information. The other information comprises the 
information in Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yanukunytjarra 
Incorporated’s annual report for the year ended 30 
June 2024 but does not include the financial report 
and the auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the 
other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, 
our responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial report, or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of the 
other information we are required to report that fact. 
We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR 
THE FINANCIAL REPORT
The Directors of Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yanukunytjarra 
Incorporated are responsible for the preparation of 
the financial report that gives a true and fair view in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards 
and the Australian Charities and Not-for- profits 
Commission Act 2012 and for such internal control 
as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view and is free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.     CONTINUED NEXT PAGE
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In preparing the financial report, the Directors are 
responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the Directors 
either intend to liquidate the entity or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do 
so.

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the 
entity’s financial reporting process.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial report as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or taken together, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken based on this 
financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian 
Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial report, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control 
relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by those 
charged with governance.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ 
use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether 
a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 
we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial 
report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion.

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, 
and content of the financial report, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial report 
represents the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit.
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 Her Excellency the Honourable 	
	 Frances Adamson AC, 	
	 Governor of South Australia

 Premier of South Australia,  
	 the Hon Peter Malinauskas MP

 The Hon Kyam Maher MLC – SA 	
	 Attorney-General 	
	 and Minister for Aboriginal Affairs

 Rowan Ramsey MP – Federal 	
	 Member for Grey

 Eddie Hughes MP – State Member 	
	 for Giles

 Department of the Premier and 	
	 Cabinet

 Department of Defence

 Local Government Association of 	
	 South Australia

 Department for Energy and Mining

 Aboriginal Affairs and 	
	 Reconciliation (Department of 	
	 the Premier and Cabinet)

 Department of the Prime Minister 	
	 and Cabinet

 Department of Primary Industries 	
	 and Regions

 Department for Environment and 	
	 Water

 Alinytjara Wilurara Landscape 	
	 Board

 Department for Infrastructure, 	
	 Transport, Regional Development 	
	 and Communications

 National Indigenous Australians 	
	 Agency

 Department for Education

 Regional Anangu Services  
	 Aboriginal Corporation (RASAC)

 Arts SA

 Central Land Council

 Rotary Club of Onkaparinga

 Anangu Communities Mutijulu 	
	 Foundation

 Australian Government 	
	 Department of Infrastructure, 	
	 Transport, Regional Development, 	
	 Communications and the Arts

 Rio Tinto

 Power Minerals

 Telstra

 Metals X

 NBN

 Oz Minerals

 Geoscience Australia

 SA Country Fire Service

 Ruth Morley Legal Services

 Araluen Taxation Services

 Nganampa Health Council

 NPY Women’s Council

 Indulkana store

 Pastoral Agisters

 SA Housing Authority

 APY Trade Training Centre

 TAFE SA

 Ten Deserts, Desert Alliance

 SAPOL

 Department of Defence

 APY Community Councils

 Anangu Communities Foundation

 Uluru - Kata Tjuta Traditional 	
	 Owners

 Central Land Council Community 	
	 Development Program

 Australian Government Indigenous 
 	 Languages and Arts Program

 University of Melbourne School of 	
	 Culture and Communication

 South Australian Museum

 South Australian Department for 	
	 Education Languages Team

 Dezert Connect

 PY Media

 PYEC

 Empowered Communities  

 Bachelor Institute Alice Springs  

 Indigenous Desert Alliance 

 South Australian Zoo 

 Country Needs People 

 CFS region 4 

 Wattle Seed Ecology 

 Ecological Horizons 

 Department for Environment and 	
	 Water South Australia 

 Threatened Species Recovery Hub 

 Department of Climate Change, 	
	 Energy, the Environment and 	
	 Water 

 Morningstar Training- David 	
	 Farlam

 Ethan Dagg Contractor

 Graham Miller Contractor

 SA Water

 Owen Media Relations

 Candi Pearson Design

 Traditional Owners
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